

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICAN OVERSIGHT,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 PETE HEGSETH, in his official capacity as)
 Secretary of Defense et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 25-cv-883-JEB

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

I. LEGAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. The Federal Records Act 1

 B. Agency Records Management Policies on Electronic Messaging..... 4

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 11

ARGUMENT 12

I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT IT WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 12

II. PLAINTIFF IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIMS..... 14

 A. Plaintiff Fails to Identify a Single Deficiency in Any of the Agency Defendants’ Written Policies Implementing the FRA 15

 B. Plaintiff Fails to Demonstrate a Cognizable Policy or Practice Claim..... 17

 C. Plaintiff Is Unlikely to Succeed on Its Claims for Enforcement Action Under Section 3106..... 20

III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND PUBLIC INTEREST DO NOT FAVOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 21

IV. ANY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD REQUIRE SECURITY 22

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU Found. of Fla. v. U.S. Immig. & Customs Enf’t</i> , No. 22-cv-1129, 2023 WL 6461053 (D.D.C. Aug. 31, 2023)	20, 21
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caudle v. D.C.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2011)	14
<i>Cause of Action Inst. v. Pompeo</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 230 (D.D.C. 2018)	20, 21
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. (“CREW”) v. Pruitt</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 252 (D.D.C. 2018)	4, 17, 19, 20
<i>City of L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	14
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Columbia Hosp. for Women Found., Inc. v. Bank of Tokyo–Mitsubishi Ltd.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997)	12
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. (“CEI”) v. EPA</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014)	19, 20, 22
<i>CREW v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 228 (D.D.C. 2020)	4
<i>CREW v. DHS</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2019), <i>amended</i> , 2019 WL 11307644 (D.D.C. July 22, 2019)	15
<i>CREW v. Pompeo</i> , No. 19-cv-3324 (JEB), 2020 WL 1667638 (D.D.C. Apr. 3, 2020)	<i>passim</i>

Democracy Forward Found. v. Pompeo,
474 F. Supp. 3d 138 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 19

DSE, Inc. v. United States,
169 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 22

Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Justice,
15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 12

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Kerry,
844 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 15

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FBI,
No. 18-cv-2316, 2019 WL 4194501 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2019)..... 15, 16

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Pompeo,
744 F. App’x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 20, 21

Kissinger v. Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
445 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 3, 15

League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 13, 16

Meta Platforms, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
2024 WL 1121424 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2024)..... 13

Metro. Council of NAACP Branches v. FCC,
46 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 19

Navajo Nation v. Azar,
292 F. Supp. 3d 508 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 13

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 12, 21, 22

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 14

Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC,
48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 12

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 12

Scudder v. CIA,
281 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 18

Trump v. Thompson,
20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 12, 16, 18

United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 14

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 14, 15

44 U.S.C. § 2911..... 6

44 U.S.C. § 3106..... 3, 20

44 U.S.C. § 3301..... 2

RULES

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 65(c)..... 22
